MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

TWENTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1849.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March, 16, 1842.

.Augusta:

WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1849.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1849.

CHAP. 259.
Width of bridge.

Draws and piers.

Said draws to be opened for the passage of vessels when required.

Expenses for repairs, &c., how paid.

Proviso.

bridge now terminates: provided, that any bridge built or repaired by the authority of said commissioners shall be at least as wide as the present bridge is required by law to be, and be provided with two good and sufficient draws, together with a suitable pier for each draw, for the passage of vessels; one in Dyer's river channel, and one in Sheepscot river channel, both of which draws shall be of such wid has the said county commissioners shall deem expedient; and shall require the same to be opened for the passage of vessels going up or down said river, when required so to do, Sundays excepted, without unnecessary delay and at the expense of said towns, which shall keep the bridge in repair, as follows: the town of Newcastle shall keep in repair one half of said bridge, commencing at the east end of said bridge where the planking shall commence, and terminating at the centre of the planking; and the town of Alna shall keep in repair one-half of said bridge, commencing at the planking at the west end of the same and terminating at the centre of the planking; and provided further, that the authority hereby granted shall not extend or be in force beyond eighteen months from the time this act takes effect.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved August 7, 1849.]

Chapter 259.

An act to assess a state tax on the town of Perkins for the year eighteen hundred and forty-eight.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in L gislature assembled, as follows:

The treasurer of state shall forthwith issue his

Amount of state tax.

Sect. 1.

warrant directed to the assessors of the town of Perkins, in the county of Lincoln, requiring them to assess a state tax in the sum of forty-eight dollars and forty cents, upon the polls and estates of the inhabitants of said town according to the principles of the tax law approved April fifth, one thousand eight hundred and forty-five, and the fourteenth chapter of the revised statutes; and also requiring the said sum to be collected and paid into the state treasury, on or before the first day of January, eighteen hundred and fifty, in the same manner that the state tax is required to be paid by other towns; the said

sum being the amount for which the said town of Perkins

When to be collected and paid into state treasury. ought to be chargeable for the year eighteen hundred and forty- CHAP. 260. eight, in consequence of the incorporation of said town by an act approved June twenty-fourth, eighteen hundred and fortyseven, from a portion of the town of Dresden.

This act shall take effect and be in force from and SECT. 2. after its approval by the governor.

[Approved August 7, 1849.]

Chapter 260.

An act to incorporate the Winthrop and Readfield Bank.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

David Stanley, Alexander Belcher, Ephraim Wood, corporators. J. W. Heath, Samuel Clark, Stephen Sewall, Daniel Carr, Albert Sturtevant, Samuel Chandler, Ransom Bishop, Seth May, Cyrus Bishop, E. W. Kelley, L. S. Prince, John Hartwell, N. Currier, E. M. Clark, Joshua Wing, J. R. Bachelder, Anson P. Morrill, Job Prince. Samuel P. Benson, Thomas J. Burgess, Warren Hathaway, Morrill Stanley, their associates, successors and assigns, be and hereby are incorporated into a company by the name of the President, Directors and Company of the Win- Corporate name. throp and Readfield Bank.

The capital stock of said bank shall be fifty thou- capital stock. sand dollars, divided into shares of one hundred dollars each, and said bank shall be located and established in Winthrop in Location. the county of Kennebec.

The said corporators are hereby authorized and Powers, privileges and liaempowered, to exercise all the rights and privileges conferred bilities. upon such corporations by the laws of this state, and subject to all the restrictions and liabilities thereof.

[Approved August 7, 1849.]

Chapter 261.

An act to prevent the destruction of fish in Sabbath-day pond.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. All persons are hereby prohibited from taking trout from Sabbath-day pond, in the town of New Gloucester

pond between Sept. 20 and Nov.